EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE NO. 1

TO MASTER LEASE AND SUBLEASE AGREEMENT

Dated as of March 1, 2017

by and between

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP, as Lessor

and

THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA
as Lessee

and

YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, as Sub-Lessee

THIS EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE NO. 1 (this "Schedule") to the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement identified above (the "Master Lease and Sublease Agreement") is entered into on March 14, 2017, by and among BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP, as Lessor ("Lessor"), THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, as Lessee ("Lessee"), and YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, an Arizona nonprofit corporation, as Sub-Lessee ("Sub-Lessee"). All of the provisions of the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein and capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned them in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement.

1. The Master Lease and Sublease Agreement and this Schedule No. 1 jointly constitute an Agreement (this "Agreement"). Lessor hereby agrees to lease and let to Lessee, Lessee agrees to lease and hire from Lessor, Lessee hereby agrees to sublease and sublet to Sub-Lessee and Sub-Lessee agrees to sublease and sublet from Lessee subject to the provisions of the Agreement, the following Equipment:

See Exhibit A

2. Sub-Lessee certifies that the description of the Equipment set forth herein is accurate and reasonably identifies it for UCC purposes. The Equipment identified in item 1 above shall be located at:

City	County	State
City	County	State

Yuma	Yuma	Arizona
------	------	---------

3. The Lease Proceeds which Lessor shall pay or provide to Sub-Lessee in connection with this Schedule is \$15,000,000.00. The Lease Payment dates, the Lease Payment amounts (including the principal and interest components thereof) and the outstanding balance of Lease Proceeds (the Purchase Price) (after payment of the applicable Lease Payment on such Lease Payment Date) during the term of the Lease and Sublease are as provided on Exhibit B attached hereto.

The Lease Proceeds shall be disbursed by the Lessor as of the date hereof, in part, to the Escrow Agent for deposit in the Equipment Acquisition Fund (as defined in the Escrow Agreement), and, in part, to other parties in payment of the costs of issuance, as detailed in Sub-Lessee's Certificate of Acceptance and Payment Instructions.

4. The outstanding principal amount under the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement shall not be prepaid for two years following the date of Closing. Thereafter, the outstanding principal amount under the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time, together with all interest and fees accrued through the date thereof, subject to the following prepayment premium:

2% of principal outstanding during the third year of the Lease Term 1% of principal outstanding during the fourth and fifth years of the Lease Term 0% of principal outstanding during the remaining years of the Lease Term

- 5. The Lessee's Initial Administrative Fee shall be \$5,000, and shall cover this Schedule and Equipment Schedule No. 2. The Lessee's Annual Administrative Fee in connection with this Agreement is determined annually by Lessee as a pro rata share of Lessee's annual administrative expenses based on this Agreement's percentage of outstanding indebtedness in relation to the total outstanding indebtedness of all projects funded by Lessee.
- 6. Until Sub-Lessee receives written notification to the contrary, all payments due under this Agreement, including but not limited to Lease Payments, are to be paid to the Lessor at the following address:

P.O. Box 100918 Atlanta, GA 30384-0918

- 7. Sub-Lessee further represents, covenants and warrants that all of its representations contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement are true and accurate as of the date hereof and that it will perform all its obligations and comply with all terms and provisions applicable to it contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement.
- 8. Lessee further represents, covenants and warrants that all of its representations contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement are true and accurate as of the date hereof and that it will perform all its obligations and comply with all

terms and provisions applicable to it contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement.

- 9. The Equipment will be used by Sub-Lessee to provide healthcare services. The use of the Equipment is essential to Sub-Lessee's proper, efficient and economic operation.
- 10. During the Lease Term, the Sub-Lessee will comply with the following financial covenants:
 - (a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio \geq 1.10 measured at the end of the second quarter of each fiscal year and at the end of the fourth quarter of each fiscal year
 - (b) Days Cash on Hand \geq 90 days measured at the end of the second quarter of each fiscal year, and at the end of the fourth quarter of each fiscal year

Lessor will determine compliance with these covenants by accessing Sub-Lessee's compliance reporting on the Electronic Municipal Market Access ("EMMA") site or any other common repository for information on tax-exempt obligations that Sub-Lessee identifies. However in the event that Sub-Lessee is not providing such reporting through EMMA or any other identified site, Sub-Lessee agrees to provide compliance certificates directly to Lessor within 90 days after the end of the second quarter of each fiscal year, and within 150 days after the end of each fiscal year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto affix their signatures to this Schedule No. 1 as of the day and year first written above.

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL

CORP, as Lessor By: Name: Laura Pritchett Title: Authorized Agent THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, as Lessee Ву___ Name: Dan A. Gray Title: President YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, as Sub-Lessee Ву: ___ Name: David Willie Title: Chief Financial Officer Counterpart No. ____ of __ manually executed and serially numbered counterparts. To the extent this Schedule constitutes paper (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), no security interest herein may be created through the transfer or possession of any Counterpart other than Counterpart No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto affix their signatures to this Schedule No. 1 as of the day and year first written above.

CORP, as Lessor

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL

	By: Name: Laura Pritchett Title: Authorized Agent
	THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, as Lessee
	Name: Dan A. Gray Title: President
	YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, as Sub- Lessee
	By: Name: David Willie Title: Chief Financial Officer
Counterpart No of manual the extent this Schedule constitutes	lly executed and serially numbered counterparts. To paper (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code),

no security interest herein may be created through the transfer or possession of any

Counterpart other than Counterpart No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto affix their signatures to this Schedule No. 1 as of the day and year first written above.

CORF, as Lessor
By: Name: Laura Pritchett Title: Authorized Agent
THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, as Lessee
By
Name: Dan A. Gray Title: President
YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, as Sub- Lessee By: Add Millie Name: David Willie Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL

Counterpart No. ____ of __ manually executed and serially numbered counterparts. To the extent this Schedule constitutes paper (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), no security interest herein may be created through the transfer or possession of any Counterpart other than Counterpart No. 1.

EXHIBIT A TO SCHEDULE NO. 1

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

Medical equipment including Varian oncology equipment; equipment for interventional radiology and robotic surgery; and miscellaneous major moveable equipment and software; all as listed on Sub-Lessee's present capital expansion budget.

Lease proceeds will also be used to finance the replacement of the hardware and software of the business system used by Sub-Lessee; and to expand and upgrade Sub-Lessee's Electronic Medical Record System provided by the Epic Systems Corporation and financed, in part, through a previous transaction involving Lessor and Sub-Lessee.

Once Sub-Lessee has spent all the Lease Proceeds under this Schedule BAPCC will refile its UCC financing statement identifying the Equipment with more specificity.

EXHIBIT B TO SCHEDULE NO. 1

LEASE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Principal Amount: \$15,000,000.00

Interest Rate: 2.13%

Rental	Rental			Purchase Price* (plus prepayment
Payment	Payment	Interest	Principal	premium
<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Portion	Portion	as described below)
3/14/2017	0.00	0.00	0.00	15,000,000.00
4/14/2017	192,372.76	26,625.00	165,747.76	14,834,252.24
5/14/2017	192,372.76	26,330.80	166,041.97	14,668,210.27
6/14/2017	192,372.76	26,036.07	166,336.69	14,501,873.58
7/14/2017	192,372.76	25,740.83	166,631.94	14,335,241.64
8/14/2017	192,372.76	25,445.05	166,927.71	14,168,313.93
9/14/2017	192,372.76	25,148.76	167,224.01	14,001,089.92
10/14/2017	192,372.76	24,851.93	167,520.83	13,833,569.09
11/14/2017	192,372.76	24,554.59	167,818.18	13,665,750.91
12/14/2017	192,372.76	24,256.71	168,116.06	13,497,634.86
1/14/2018	192,372.76	23,958.30	168,414.46	13,329,220.40
2/14/2018	192,372.76	23,659.37	168,713.40	13,160,507.00
3/14/2018	192,372.76	23,359.90	169,012.86	12,991,494.13
4/14/2018	192,372.76	23,059.90	169,312.86	12,822,181.27
5/14/2018	192,372.76	22,759.37	169,613.39	12,652,567.88
6/14/2018	192,372.76	22,458.31	169,914.46	12,482,653.42
7/14/2018	192,372.76	22,156.71	170,216.05	12,312,437.37
8/14/2018	192,372.76	21,854.58	170,518.19	12,141,919.18
9/14/2018	192,372.76	21,551.91	170,820.86	11,971,098.32
10/14/2018	192,372.76	21,248.70	171,124.06	11,799,974.26
11/14/2018	192,372.76	20,944.95	171,427.81	11,628,546.45
12/14/2018	192,372.76	20,640.67	171,732.09	11,456,814.36
1/14/2019	192,372.76	20,335.85	172,036.92	11,284,777.44
2/14/2019	192,372.76	20,030.48	172,342.28	11,112,435.15
3/14/2019	192,372.76	19,724.57	172,648.19	10,939,786.96
4/14/2019	192,372.76	19,418.12	172,954.64	10,766,832.32
5/14/2019	192,372.76	19,111.13	173,261.64	10,593,570.68
6/14/2019	192,372.76	18,803.59	173,569.18	10,420,001.51
7/14/2019	192,372.76	18,495.50	173,877.26	10,246,124.25
8/14/2019	192,372.76	18,186.87	174,185.89	10,071,938.35
9/14/2019	192,372.76	17,877.69	174,495.07	9,897,443.28
10/14/2019	192,372.76	17,567.96	174,804.80	9,722,638.48
11/14/2019	192,372.76	17,257.68	175,115.08	9,547,523.40
12/14/2019	192,372.76	16,946.85	175,425.91	9,372,097.49
1/14/2020	192,372.76	16,635.47	175,737.29	9,196,360.19
2/14/2020	192,372.76	16,323.54	176,049.22	9,020,310.97
3/14/2020	192,372.76	16,011.05	176,361.71	8,843,949.26
4/14/2020	192,372.76	15,698.01	176,674.75	8,667,274.50
5/14/2020	192,372.76	15,384.41	176,988.35	8,490,286.15
6/14/2020	192,372.76	15,070.26	177,302.51	8,312,983.65

7/14/2020	192,372.76	14,755.55	177,617.22	8,135,366.43
8/14/2020	192,372.76	14,440.28	177,932.49	7,957,433.94
9/14/2020	192,372.76	14,124.45	178,248.32	7,779,185.62
10/14/2020	192,372.76	13,808.05	178,564.71	7,600,620.91
11/14/2020	192,372.76	13,491.10	178,881.66	7,421,739.25
12/14/2020	192,372.76	13,173.59	179,199.18	7,242,540.07
1/14/2021	192,372.76	12,855.51	179,517.26	7,063,022.82
2/14/2021	192,372.76	12,536.87	179,835.90	6,883,186.92
3/14/2021	192,372.76	12,217.66	180,155.11	6,703,031.81
4/14/2021	192,372.76	11,897.88	180,474.88	6,522,556.93
5/14/2021	192,372.76	11,577.54	180,795.23	6,341,761.70
6/14/2021	192,372.76	11,256.63		
			181,116.14	6,160,645.57
7/14/2021	192,372.76	10,935.15	181,437.62	5,979,207.95
8/14/2021	192,372.76	10,613.09	181,759.67	5,797,448.28
9/14/2021	192,372.76	10,290.47	182,082.29	5,615,365.98
10/14/2021	192,372.76	9,967.27	182,405.49	5,432,960.49
11/14/2021	192,372.76	9,643.50	182,729.26	5,250,231.23
12/14/2021	192,372.76	9,319.16	183,053.60	5,067,177.63
1/14/2022	192,372.76	8,994.24	183,378.52	4,883,799.11
2/14/2022	192,372.76	8,668.74	183,704.02	4,700,095.09
3/14/2022	192,372.76	8,342.67	184,030.10	4,516,064.99
4/14/2022	192,372.76	8,016.02	184,356.75	4,331,708.24
5/14/2022	192,372.76	7,688.78	184,683.98	4,147,024.26
6/14/2022	192,372.76	7,360.97	185,011.80	3,962,012.47
7/14/2022	192,372.76	7,032.57	185,340.19	3,776,672.27
8/14/2022	192,372.76	6,703.59	185,669.17	3,591,003.10
9/14/2022	192,372.76	6,374.03	185,998.73	3,405,004.37
10/14/2022	192,372.76	6,043.88	186,328.88	3,218,675.49
11/14/2022	192,372.76	5,713.15	186,659.62	3,032,015.87
12/14/2022	192,372.76	5,381.83	186,990.94	2,845,024.94
1/14/2023	192,372.76	5,049.92	187,322.84	2,657,702.09
2/14/2023	192,372.76	4,717.42	187,655.34	2,470,046.75
3/14/2023	192,372.76	4,384.33	187,988.43	2,282,058.32
4/14/2023	192,372.76	4,050.65	188,322.11	2,093,736.21
5/14/2023	192,372.76	3,716.38	188,656.38	1,905,079.82
6/14/2023	192,372.76	3,381.52	188,991.25	1,716,088.58
7/14/2023	192,372.76	3,046.06	189,326.71	1,526,761.87
8/14/2023	192,372.76	2,710.00	189,662.76	1,337,099.11
9/14/2023	192,372.76	2,373.35	189,999.41	1,147,099.70
10/14/2023	192,372.76	2,036.10	190,336.66	956,763.03
11/14/2023	192,372.76	1,698.25	190,674.51	766,088.52
12/14/2023	192,372.76	1,359.81	191,012.96	575,075.57
1/14/2024	192,372.76	1,020.76	191,352.00	383,723.56
2/14/2024	192,372.76	681.11	191,691.65	192,031.91
3/14/2024	192,372.76	340.86	192,031.91	0.00
J/1 I/2027	1,2,3,2,10	5 10.00	1,2,031.71	0.00
Totals	16,159,312.18	1,159,312.18	15,000,000.00	
:				

^{*} The Purchase Price will be supplemented by a Prepayment Premium as set forth in the Schedule.